
 

 

 
Date of issue: Tuesday 1st April 2008 

 
  

MEETING  OVERVIEW & SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 
 (Councillors Swindlehurst (Chair), Coad, Anderson, 

Arnold, Bal, P Choudhry, Dhillon, Shine and Small) 
  
DATE AND TIME: THURSDAY, 10TH APRIL, 2008 AT 6.30 PM 
  
VENUE: COUNCIL CHAMBER, TOWN HALL, BATH ROAD, 

SLOUGH 
  
DEMOCRATIC SERVICES 
OFFICER: 
(for all enquiries) 

KEVIN BARRETT 
 
(01753) 875014 

 
 

NOTICE OF MEETING 

 
You are requested to attend the above Meeting at the time and date indicated to deal 
with the business set out in the following agenda. 

 
RUTH BAGLEY 
Chief Executive 

 

NOTE TO MEMBERS 
This meeting is an approved duty for the payment of travel expenses. 

 
 

AGENDA 

 
PART 1 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Public Document Pack



 
 

 

AGENDA 
ITEM 

REPORT TITLE PAGE WARD 

 Apologies for absence.   
 
 CONSTITUTIONAL MATTERS 

 
1.   Declarations of Interest. 

 
  

 (Members are reminded of their duty to declare 
personal and personal prejudicial interests in 
matters coming before this meeting as set out in 
the Local Code of Conduct). 
 

  

2.   Minutes of the Last Meeting held on 28th 
February, 2008. 
 

1 - 8  

3.   Minutes of Scrutiny Panels - 
 

9 - 44  

 (a) Education & Children’s Services of 28th 
January, 2008. 

(b) Green & Built Environment of 29th 
January, 2008 

(c) Community & Cultural Services of 30th 
January, 2008. 

(d) Health of 12th February, 2008. 
 

  

 SCRUTINY ISSUES 
 

4.   Recruitment & Retention of Senior Staff - Update. 
 

45 - 56  

5.   Interim Accommodation Arrangements for the 
New Slough Islamic School. 
 

57 - 60  

6.   Funding Options for Lea Nursery and Children's 
Centre 
 

61 - 66  

7.   Scrutiny Call-in - Local Area Business Growth 
Incentive Scheme (LABGI) - Allocation of 
Funding. 
 

67 - 70  

8.   Review of Fees and Charges for 2008/09. 
 

71 - 124  

9.   Performance Monitoring 2007/08. 
 

125 - 142  

 A - Human Resources – 3rd Qtr Stats 
B - Revenue Monitoring 
C - Capital Monitoring 

 D - HRA 
E - Write off of Council Tax debt 
F - Council Tax capping update 

 

  



 
 

 

 
10.   Forward Agenda Plan. 

 
143 - 144  

11.   Date of Next Meeting. 
 

  

 Thursday, 5th June, 2008. 
 

  

 
 
   

 Press and Public  

   
You are welcome to attend this meeting which is open to the press and public, as an 
observer. You will however be asked to leave before the Committee considers any items in 
the Part II agenda. Special facilities may be made available for disabled or non-English 
speaking persons. Please contact the Democratic Services Officer shown above for 
furthers details. 
 
Minicom Number for the hard of hearing – (01753) 875030 
 

 



This page is intentionally left blank



 

Overview & Scrutiny Committee – Meeting held on Thursday, 28th February, 
2008. 

 
Present:-  Councillors Swindlehurst (Chair), Anderson, Arnold, Bal, Coad (Vice-

Chair), Dhillon, Shine and Small. 
  

Also present under Rule 30:- Councillors Munkley (part of the meeting). 
 

Also present:- Sara Thornton and Pete Davies (Thames Valley 
Police), Janet Novak (Government Office for the 
South East) and Chris Hobden (QA Research). 
 

Apologies for Absence:- Councillor P Choudhry. 

 
PART I 

 
77. Declarations of Interest  

 
None were declared. 
 

78. Minutes  
 
The minutes of the meetings of the Committee held on 17th January and 7th 
February, 2008 were approved as a correct record and signed by the Chair. 
 

79. Presentation by the Chief Constable, Thames Valley Police  
 
Sara Thornton, Chief Constable of the Thames Valley Police, made a 
comprehensive presentation to the Committee outlining the Force’s three year 
strategy 2008/11 and referring in particular to the Slough policing area and the 
priorities for Slough that had been identified through the Neighbourhood 
Action Groups (NAGs).  She commented that there had been an overall 
13.7% fall in recorded crime in Slough since 2003/04 and commented on the 
emerging themes for Slough w
[...]
 creates an additional budgetary 
pressure when they arise. 

 
(b) Human Rights Act and Other Legal Implications 
 
 The Council’s recruitment processes comply with the Regulations issued by the 

government, the Council’s Standing Orders and the requirements of the Constitution.  
These procedures comply with the requirements of the Human Rights Act. 

 
5. Supporting Information 
 
5.1 Overview and Scrutiny had requested a report on the recruitment and retention of 

senior staff following a number of Chief Officers leaving the Council’s employ in the 
first half of the 2007/08 year.  This report was noted by the Committee on 6 

AGENDA ITEM 4

Page 45



September 2007 and a request was made for a further report to be submitted in six 
months time to cover the following issues:- 

 
 - Comparison of senior staff turnover as compared to similar local authorities; 
 
 - Detail as to whether retention across all categories of staff is an issue in Slough as 

 compared to similar authorities; 
 
 - Strategies for tackling retention issues in Slough; 
 
5.2 Comparison of senior staff turnover as compared to similar local authorities 
 
 The previous report identified voluntary senior management turnover, in the period 

July 2005 to June 2006 at 14.6% (6 out of 41 staff) rising to 19.5% (an additional 2 
officers taking early retirement) when non-voluntary turnover was included and July 
2006 to June 2007 at 8.9% (4 out of 45 staff) rising to 15.5% (adding 3 officers taking 
voluntary redundancy, compulsory redundancy and compromise agreement 
respectively).   

 
5.3 The turnover figures for the latter half of 2007 can now be calculated as shown 

below:   
 

Period Voluntary Total Staff % Turnover 

Total 
Tu
rn
ov
er 

Total % 
Turnov
er 

1st July 2007 to 31st 
Dec 2007 5 41 12.2% 6 14.6% 

1st July 2006 to 30th 
June 2007 4 45 8.9% 7 15.5% 

1
st
 July 2005 to 30 

June 2006 6 41 14.6% 8 19.5% 

 
5.4 The Committee was previously advised that there is little co
[...]
nt and Appeals Committee. 
 
7. Conclusion 
 
 As with most authorities SBC has pockets of recruitment and retention difficulties 

that are addressed through a variety of approaches.  Our turnover rates are 
comparable with other authorities and some turnover is desirable to refresh the 
organisation.  Having secured appointments to complete the Corporate 
Management Team this should afford some stability as the Council embraces the 
challenges in delivering quality services to residents.  

 
8. Background Papers 

 
 Overview and Scrutiny, 6 September 2007  
 Employment and Appeals Committee, 2 October 2007 

                                                 
1
 Survey conducted by Local Government Analysis and Research (LGAR) on behalf of the Improvement and 
Development Agency (IDeA), Local Government Employers (LGE) and SkillsPlus. 

Page 48



 Statistical information held within the HR database 
 

9. Appendices 
 

 Appendix A – Recruitment, Retention and Replacement Strategy  

Page 49



APPENDIX A 
 
Recruitment, Retention and Replacement Strategy 

 
SBC believes the manner in which it interacts and works with its staff is crucial in order to 
provide the quality of service to the community it serves.  It is vital to the Council’s overall 
performance that there is a high level of respect and recognition between employer and 
employee.  

 
In order to ensure that the Council’s most valuable assets, its employees, are able to contribute 
successfully towards the strategic direction of the Council, and to achieve their full potential, 
the Council needs an effective framework for the recruitment, retention, deployment, 
development and replacement of its entire staff. 

 
This strategy is intended to provide that over-arching framework to enable the Council to meet 
this commitment and provide effective and efficient services to the community in the Borough.  
All employees will play their part to ensure the achievement of best value for the people of the
[...]
ort and make 
any comments or recommendation to Cabinet as appropriate. 

 
The Cabinet is requested to resolve that either: 

a) Construction of the Lea Nursery and Children’s Centre go ahead as previously 
agreed and methods for bridging the funding gap are explored by Andrew 
Blake-Herbert and Clair Pyper who are authorised to negotiate with the 
preferred bidder to amend the scheme and the outcome of these negotiations 
and the identification of funding  are reported back to Cabinet, 

Or 

b) Construction of the Nursery and Children’s Centre is postponed and this part of 
the project is re-tendered following completion of the Slough Islamic School in 
September 2009, 

Or 

c) The Lea Nursery remains as at present and Children’s Centre is not built; the 
‘do nothing’ option. 

 
3 Key Priorities – Taking Pride in Slough and Making a Difference to 

Communities and our Environment       
 
Priority 3 – Improving life chance for children and young people 
 
Aims 
3.1 Keep every child safe. 
3.2 Improve outcomes for vulnerable children. 
3.3 Help every child achieve. 
3.4 Improve provision and outcomes for young people 

 
 

AGENDA ITEM 6

Page 61



 

4 Other Implications 
 
(a) Financial 
 

4.1 The Slough Islamic School has appointed a preferred bidder to build a new school on 
the Lea Campus site. At the same time as tenders were invited for this contract they 
also were invited  for the Nursery and Children’s Centre for Slough Borough Council. 
Of the tenders received on 25th January 2008 the construction costs are between 
£3m and £3.9m for the Nursery and Children’s Centre .  The ‘preferred bidder’ for the 
Slough Islamic School  submitted a tender price for the Nursery and Children’s 
Centre in the top quartile of this range.  Capital funding set aside by the Local 
Authority for this work is only £2.2m.  This represents a potential funding gap of 
between £0.8m and £1.7m looking at all tenders. 

4.2 Within the preferred bidder’s  tender is the cost of 
[...]
as being requested to decide whether or not the implementation 
of its decision taken on the 10th March regarding the LABGI allocation of funding 
should be delayed to enable the scrutiny of this issue to take place and the decision 
of the Cabinet will be reported at the meeting.)  

 
3. Key Priorities 
 
 None as this report is administrative in nature. 
 
4. Other Implications 
 
 None as this report is administrative in nature. 
 
5.  Supporting Information 
 
 Cabinet – 10th March 2008 
 
5.1 The Cabinet at its meeting on the 10th March 2008 considered a report on the 

allocation of LABGI funding. Following consideration of the report the Cabinet 
resolved: 

 
a) That the cumulative funding allocations already agreed be noted. 
 
b) That the allocation of £25k per ward be agreed. 
 
c) That the remainder of the funding be held pending the financial outturn. 

AGENDA ITEM 7

Page 65



 

 

 
 
5.2 The Constitution provides for every Member of the Council to receive a copy of the 

decisions that the Cabinet has taken which are then subject to a five working day 
delay before implementation.  Any Member of the Council can call in a Cabinet 
decision for post decision scrutiny. The summary of the decisions taken by the 
Cabinet on the 10th March was distributed to Members on Wednesday 12th March 
and implementation of the decisions was delayed until 25th March due to the bank 
holidays. 

 
5.3 A post decision call in has been received from Councillor Anderson within the time 

allowed in the following terms:- 
 

“This is a major decision for the Council which has not yet been through the scrutiny 
process. I do not take issue with community projects benefiting from the LABGI 
additional money; however I would like to call-in the decision to ensure that this is a 
legitimate use of the money as it is usually supposed to be used to promote further 
business growth. I would like the Overview & Scrutiny committee to verify that this is 
a legitimate use – if it is found to be a legitimate use of the money then I have no 
problem with it proceeding with the decision. Also, I am unsure that this is the most 
effective use of the money – community projects in residential side-streets are 
unlikely to have any real effect in attracting new businesses to Slough. I would like 
scrutiny to use its role to ensure that the council will not be challenged if the Council 
uses the money for these purposes”. 
 
Action on Receipt of a Post Decision Call In 

 
5.4 The Constitution provides for the Cabinet to determine, with advice from the relevant 

Commissioner/Chief Officer, whether or not the implementation of a decision should 
and can be delayed following the receipt of the post decision call in.  In making this 
decision the Cabinet will have regard to:- 
 

• Whether the decision needs to be implemented by a particular date. 

• Whether any particular deadlines have been imposed by or to the Council in 
terms of implementation and whether not meeting those deadlines could cause 
embarrassment and/or detriment to the Council or a third party in any way and 
the extent/risk of this. 

• The timescale for submission of the call in to the Overview and Scrutiny  
Committee/Sub-Committee and for those views to be reported to the Cabinet 
and whether this falls within a realistic timescale for deferring implementation of 
the decision. 

 
5.5 If a decision is taken not defer implementation of the decision the reason for this 

decision will need to be clearly set out in the minutes of the Cabinet and reported to 
the Overview and Scrutiny Committee the call in would also be reported to the 
Overview and Scrutiny Committee for post decision scrutiny in the normal way. 

 
Comments of Strategic Director of Resources 

 
5.6 The Local Authority Business Growth Incentive Scheme Grant Determination 2007 

(No2) [No 31/892], which determines the amount of additional funding each local 
authority is to receive through the Year 1 and Year 2 
[...]
 Andrew Blake-Herbert, Strategic Director of Resources 
(For all enquiries) (01753) 875300 

 
WARD(S):   All 
 

PART I 
FOR INFORMATION 

 
PERFORMANCE MONITORING 2007/08 
 

A - Human Resources – 3rd Qtr Stats 
B - Revenue Monitoring 
C - Capital Monitoring 

 D – HRA 
E - Write off of Council Tax debt 
F - Council Tax capping update 

 
1 Purpose of Report 
 

This report highlights the Council’s overall performance from financial 
management to service and HR activity. Finance officers are into the processes of 
closedown which will produce the final outturn for 2007/08. This report gives the 
third quarter statistics from Human Resources, the latest position on the HRA as 
well as the likely outturn for both revenue and capital expenditure. In addition it 
gives the latest position regarding Council Tax capping and seeks approval to 
write off Council tax debts. 

  
2 Recommendation(s) / Proposed Action 
 

The Overview and Scrutiny Committee are requested to consider and comment on 
the report. 

 
 The Cabinet is requested to resolve that  
 

o the report be noted   
o that the virements be approved 
o the write off of Council Tax debts be approved 

 
3 Key Priorities – Taking Pride in Slough and Making a Difference to 

Communities and our Environment 
 
 The budget is the financial plan of the Authority and as such will underpin the 

delivery of the Council’s Key Policy Priorities throughout the forthcoming year, 
through the individual departmental and service plans. It, therefore, reflects the 
Council’s assessment of service priorities, but within the financial constraints it 
finds itself.  

 

AGENDA ITEM 9

Page 123



  Performance monitoring throughout the financial year reflects on whether those 
priorities are being met and, if not, the reasons why.  This will enable Members to 
make informed decisions thus ensuring the Council remains within its available 
resources. 

 
4 Other Implications 
 

(a) Financial 
 

  These are contained withi
[...]
n received by the 
Council.   The sum of £360 has been included in this year’s accounts and approval 
is sought to transfer this to an earmarked reserve in order to offset any further 
planning appeals the Council is required to meet.  Officers continue to look at 
options to seek additional compensation for the Council. 
 
 As reported to Cabinet previously, negotiations have been in progress with the 
Government for a considerable time over the Asylum seekers grant for the period 
2002/3 to 2005/06.  The Strategic Director Resources has agreed a net settlement 
of £806k for these years (this is after adjustment to the original claim and the 
overpayment from the Government). The amount has been included in the current 
year’s accounts. This has been funded predominantly from the provision and 
contingency sum set aside, the balance being met from DECS budget. 
 

  Previous reports have already indicated treasury management exceeding its 
original forecast of investment income for the year by £3.5m.  Despite intervention 
by the Central Banks, Money Market factors such as the premium on investment 
rates due to the “Credit Crunch” still persists. 

 
5.9 The position at this stage in the financial year, compared with the three previous 

years can be seen in the Table 2 below. Directorates are now reporting a projected 
Underspend of £181k. 

 
TABLE 2 

  

Projected Out-turn Variance Trends

-3.00

-2.00

-1.00

0.00

1.00

2.00

3.00

Jul Sep Oct Nov Dec Jan Feb Mar Apr Final

Cabinet Reports

£
'M

2007/08

2006/07

2005/06

2004/05

 
 
 

Page 126



 
  Main risks for 2007/08 
 
5.10 Table 3 highlights the main risks the Council has faced in respect of its revenue 

budget during 2007/08.  
 
TABLE 3 

Oct Feb Mar Apr

Children in care KKKK KKKK KKKK LLLL
This service is subject to the volatility of demand. As indicated in the February monitor there

has been a recent increase in the level of section 17 expenditure which has seen a related

increase in the 
[...]
it
 

R
e

c
o

m
m

e
n

d
a

ti
o
n

s
/ 

S
a

ti
s
fa

c
ti
o

n
 
S

u
rv

e
y
 
(A

 
B

ill
a

n
y
/J

 
C

ra
ig

/ 
N

 
A

v
e

s
/S

 P
a

th
a

k
) 

 

 
  

 

AGENDA ITEM 10

Page 141



Page 142

This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	2 Minutes of the Last Meeting held on 28th February, 2008.
	3 Minutes of Scrutiny Panels -
	Minutes B
	Minutes C
	Minutes D

	4 Recruitment & Retention of Senior Staff - Update.
	5 Interim Accommodation Arrangements for the New Slough Islamic School.
	6 Funding Options for Lea Nursery and Children's Centre
	7 Scrutiny Call-in - Local Area Business Growth Incentive Scheme (LABGI) - Allocation of Funding.
	8 Review of Fees and Charges for 2008/09.
	App A1
	App A2
	App A3
	App A4

	9 Performance Monitoring 2007/08.
	10 Forward Agenda Plan.



Minutes of the meeting


 

Overview & Scrutiny Committee – Meeting held on Thursday, 10th April, 2008. 
 

Present:-  Councillors Swindlehurst (Chair), Dhillon and Small. 

  

Apologies for Absence:- Councillors Anderson, Arnold, P Choudhry, Coad and 
Shine. 

 
PART I 

 
87. Declarations of Interest.  

 
None were declared. 
 

88. Minutes  
 
The minutes of the last meeting of the Committee held on 28th February, 
2008 were approved as a correct record and signed by the Chair. 
 

89. Minutes of Scrutiny Panels -  
 
The Minutes of the following Scrutiny Panels were noted and received:- 
 
Education and Children’s Services of 28th January, 2008. 
Green and Built Environment of 29th January, 2008. 
Community and Cultural Services of 30th January, 2008. 
Health of 12th February, 2008. 
 

90. Recruitment & Retention of Senior Staff - Update.  
 
The Committee at its meeting on 6th September, 2007 had considered a 
report on the recruitment and retention of senior staff following a number of 
Chief Officers having left the Council’s employ in the first half of 2007/08.  The 
Committee had requested a further update in 6 months’ time to include the 
following issues:- 
 

• Comparison of senior staff turnover as compared to similar local 
authorities. 

 

• Details as to whether retention across all categories of staff was an issue 
in Slough as compared to similar authorities. 

 

• Strategy for tackling retention issues. 
 
The Strategic Director of Human Resources presented her report covering the 
issues of interest to the Committee.  She commented that, as with most 
authorities, the Council had pockets of recruitment and retention difficulties 
that were addressed through a variety of approaches.  The Council’s turnover 
rates were comparable with other authorities and some turnover was 
desirable to refresh the organisation.  It was anticipated that, having secured 
appointments to complete the Corporate Management Team, there should 
now be a measure of stability as the Council embraced the challenges in 



 
Overview & Scrutiny Committee - 10.04.08 

 

delivering quality services to residents.  The report also set out in detail the 
recruitment, retention and replacement strategy setting out a range of 
approaches adopted by the Council in this area. 
 
Members welcomed the information in the report and raised the following 
issues:- 
 

• A Member expressed disappointment at the small number of applications 
received for the recent post of Strategic Director of Improvement and 
Development.  The Director responded that it was considered that the pay 
package and the advertisement had been attractive but it was possibly the 
case that there was only a limited number of sutable individuals in the 
market who would be interested.  However, a good appointment had now 
been made. 

 

• Reference was made to the Pertemps contract and whether this had made 
a difference to the Council’s success in recruiting staff.  The Director 
responded that, whilst the contract had only been in place for some six 
months, there was now a dip in the amount being spent on agency and 
consultancy staff although it was not yet clear whether this was due to an 
increase in the number of permanent staff.  A Member asked whether 
there were clear and measurable targets as regards the success of the 
contract and this was confirmed.  Following further debate, it was agreed 
that an update on the Pertemps contract be submitted to the Committee at 
its July, 2008 meeting. 

 

• A Member asked whether research was undertaken as to the reasons why 
people left the authority.  The Director confirmed that an exit interview 
process was in place but that the findings generally were that people 
moved to other posts for reasons of career advancement rather than any 
dissatisfaction with Slough.   

 

• In response to a question, the Director updated the meeting on the current 
progress with the job evaluation and harmonisation review which now had 
agreement from the local and regional trade union representatives. The 
proposals would now be subject to ratification by the trade unions at 
national level prior to a ballot of their members. Acceptance at the ballot 
would enable implementation of the agreement. 

 
Resolved - That the report be noted and welcomed and that an update on 

the success of the Pertemps contract be submitted to the 
Committee at its July, 2008 meeting. 

 
91. Interim Accommodation Arrangements for the New Slough Islamic 

School.  
 
This item had been deferred at the last meeting of the Committee and was 
now submitted for information as the Cabinet had subsequently resolved the 
recommendations as set out in the report.  These were that the Slough 
Islamic School should use the current Lea Infant and Junior school buildings  
until 31st August, 2009 or until a new school was completed and, secondly, 
that officers be authorised to approve the terms of the lease, etc.  



 
Overview & Scrutiny Committee - 10.04.08 

 

Members asked a number of questions of detail about the Islamic School 
project and Officers noted that SISP were still confident that they would 
complete the building by the required date.  The interim accommodation 
arrangements were noted and it was - 
 
Resolved  - That the report and the current position be noted. 
 

92. Funding Options for Lea Nursery and Children's Centre  
 
The Committee was reminded that the Slough Islamic School Project (SISP) 
had appointed a preferred bidder to build their new school on the Lea 
campus.  At the same time as tenders were invited for this contract, they were 
invited for the provision of a Nursery and Children’s Centre for the Borough 
Council.  Capital funding had been set aside of £2.2m but the tenders 
received gave construction costs of between £3m and £3.9m, representing a 
potential funding gap of between £0.8m and £1.7m.  The report set out the 
action that had subsequently been taken to reduce the funding gap and “value 
engineering” was being undertaken with the preferred bidder to remove non-
essential costs.  However, it was anticipated that there would continue to be a 
funding gap of some £1m and the Cabinet on 14th April, 2008 was being 
requested to resolve whether the Centre should go ahead as previously 
agreed; whether it should be postponed and re-tendered; or whether the 
proposed Children’s Centre should not proceed. 
 
Committee Members expressed considerable concerns at this funding gap.  
Whilst the Committee in general supported option (a) as set out in the report, 
namely to go ahead with the construction of the scheme as proposed and 
explore options for bridging the funding gap, it was agreed that the following 
issues needed to be brought to the attention of the Cabinet:- 
 

• The Committee noted that whilst there was a provision added for inflation 
within the project, and building construction costs had risen considerably 
above the rate of other inflation during the planning and design phase, the 
cost of the scheme was still substantially above that budgeted for.  The 
Committee had considerable misgivings as to how such a situation could 
have been arrived at.  

 

• It was noted that a sum of £2.2m had been set aside within the capital 
programme for the provision of the Lea Nursery and Children’s Centre.  
The Committee was advised that a total capital provision had been made 
available to the authority to provide for children’s centres and this sum had 
been split four ways.  However, because of the particular design of the Lea 
project, it should have been clear at a much earlier stage that the 
budgeted sum was inadequate.  Members expressed concern that, at the 
design stage, inadequate regard appeared to have been given to the 
capital funding available for the scheme, thereby giving rise to the funding 
gap situation in which the Council now found itself.  The Committee 
therefore requested that detailed consideration needed to be given to the 
process by which this scheme had been designed so as to learn any 
lessons for the future. 

 



 
Overview & Scrutiny Committee - 10.04.08 

 

• It was agreed that a full review of the whole process from design stage to 
the present time be undertaken so that lessons could be learnt in respect 
of future schemes to prevent the Council finding itself in a similar situation 
in the future.  It was agreed that the Cabinet ask Officers to undertake a 
review of the project to date to pull out such learning points. 

 

• Members also asked a number of questions about the funding 
arrangements for the Muslim School and whether they had been able to 
raise their 10% proportion of the costs.  Officers advised that as this 
project was being delivered by SISP and the Department for Children, 
Schools and Families, the funding arrangements would not have any 
impact on the Borough Council’s budget. 

 
Resolved  - That recommendation (a) as set out in the Cabinet report be 

proceeded with but that the considerable concerns of the 
Committee as set out above be taken on board, including the 
recommendation that a full review of the whole process from 
design stage to the present time be undertaken so that lessons 
can be learnt in respect of future schemes. 

 
93. Scrutiny Call-in - Local Area Business Growth Incentive Scheme (LABGI) 

- Allocation of Funding.  
 
Councillor Anderson had submitted a post-decision call-in on the issue of 
LABGI funding in the following terms:- 
 

“This is a major decision for the Council which has not yet been 
through the scrutiny process.  I do not take issue with community 
projects benefiting from the LABGI additional money; however, I would 
like to call in the decision to ensure that this is a legitimate use of the 
money as it is usually supposed to be used to promote further 
business growth.  I would like the Overview and Scrutiny Committee to 
verify that this is a legitimate use – if it is found to be a legitimate use 
of the money then I have no problem with it proceeding with the 
decision.  Also, I am unsure that this is the most effective use of the 
money – community projects in residential side streets are unlikely to 
have any real effect in attracting new businesses to Slough.  I would 
like Scrutiny to use its role to ensure that the Council will not be 
challenged if the Council uses the money for these purposes.” 

 
Members were advised that the call-in had been submitted to a special 
meeting of the Cabinet on 3rd April which had decided to proceed with its 
earlier decision to allocate the sum of £25,000 per ward and that the 
remainder of the funding be held pending the financial outturn.  The 
Committee noted that Councillor Anderson’s concern centred around whether 
the use of the monies for community projects was a legitimate use of LABGI 
monies.  Additionally, he had concerns about the way in which the local ward 
councillors would decide how the provision would be allocated within their 
own ward. 
 
The Committee was advised that, at the present time, there was no 
requirement for authorities to utilise LABGI monies for a particular purpose as 



 
Overview & Scrutiny Committee - 10.04.08 

 

the awarding of the funding was seen as a “reward” for encouraging economic 
development in an area.  Whilst the rules may change in the future, there was 
no difficulty with regard to the Cabinet’s proposals for the utilisation of the 
funding for projects in individual wards.  
 
The Committee did however have some concerns both at the use to which the 
monies were being put and the process for agreeing the projects in question 
with local councillors.  Members expressed the view that, given the very real 
needs in the town and the lack of available funding to undertake some of the 
Council’s priorities, the utilisation of these windfall monies in this way did not 
appear to be the most appropriate use of the funding. 
 
Additionally, individual Councillors expressed concern that there did not 
appear to be a clear process in place for the ward councillors to agree 
schemes within their wards, with some Members announcing schemes 
without having spoken to their colleague councillors.  The Chief Executive 
advised the Committee that the appropriate mechanism would be for the ward 
councillors in each ward jointly to submit in writing a proposal to the 
appropriate Director setting out their proposals for this expenditure which 
could then be signed off.  It was however agreed that the Cabinet should be 
asked to ensure that such process was made absolutely clear to all Members. 
 
Resolved  - That Cabinet be requested to note the Committee’s concern at 

the decision to allocate the LABGI monies for ward projects, 
given the other very real priorities in the town; and that Officers 
be instructed to draw up and circulate to all Members clear 
guidelines for the agreement and allocation of these monies 
within the wards. 

 
94. Review of Fees and Charges for 2008/09.  

 
The Strategic Director of Resources submitted a report setting out in detail the 
review of fees and charges for the 2008/09 financial year.  The Cabinet on 
14th April was being requested to note the charges and to approve any that 
were not able to be set at Director level under the existing scheme of 
delegation. 
 
In noting the report, the Committee commented on the extremely detailed 
information submitted and suggested that a complete review was required of 
the way in which the fees and charges were reported to Members so that only 
the key areas were reported in future with the vast bulk of minor charges 
being dealt with at Officer level.  The Chief Executive agreed that, for future 
years, a review was required of the format of reporting this information. 
 
It was also suggested that it would be extremely useful, where there was a 
large increase in a particular charge, that a justification be provided for this so 
that Members were clear about the reasons for it. 
 
Concern was also expressed of the fact that in some cases where there was a 
very minor increase in charges (e.g. 50p for allotments), Council Officers were 
sending individual letters, the cost of preparing and posting of which must 



 
Overview & Scrutiny Committee - 10.04.08 

 

exceed the increase itself.  The result of this practice also needed to be 
reviewed. 
 
Resolved - That the report on the review of fees and charges for 2008/09 be 

noted but that the issues raised by the Committee be taken into 
account in respect of the reporting of fees in future years. 

 
95. Performance Monitoring 2007/08.  

 
The Committee considered an information report highlighting the Council’s 
overall performance from financial management to service and HR activity.  
The report gave the third quarter statistics from the Human Resources 
department, the latest position on the HRA as well as the likely outturn for 
both revenue and capital expenditure.  The report also gave the latest position 
regarding Council Tax capping and sought approval to the writing off of 
Council Tax debts. 
 
Members noted that bond monies in respect of Broom and Poplar Houses had 
now been received by the Council in the sum of £360,000 and this was to be 
transferred to an earmarked reserve in order to offset any further planning 
appeals the Council was required to meet.  Officers were continuing to look at 
options to seek additional compensation for the authority.  In response to 
Members’ questions, it was noted that a further update report on the scheme 
was due to be submitted to the June meeting of the Committee. 
 
With regard to the costs of planning enquiries, some concern was expressed 
at the considerable financial implications for the Council where the Planning 
Committee was taking particular decisions against the strong 
recommendations of Officers. 
 
Resolved - That the report be noted. 
 

96. Forward Agenda Plan.  
 
The Committee noted its forward agenda plan for future meetings.  It was 
noted that the reports on the Haymill/Thames Valley Community Centres and 
on property disposals (estate shops/Windsor Road) were due to be submitted 
to the June meeting, as was the update on the Broom and Poplar audit 
recommendations. 
 
Resolved - That the reports be noted. 
 

97. Vote of Thanks  
 
The Committee passed a vote of thanks to the Chair for his service during the 
municipal year now ending.  The Chair thanked Members and Officers for 
their support during his year of office. 
 
 

Chair 
 

(Note: The meeting opened at 6.30 p.m. and closed at 9.00 p.m.) 


